1.5 PREMISES Collectively: (i) Unit No. ***, to be determined, as shown hatched on 
Schedule "B" (“Premises I”); and (ii) Unit No. ***, to be determined,  as shown 
in yellow on Schedule “B-1” (“Premises II”). (Section 3.1) 

1.6 GLA OF THE 
PREMISES 

Approximately Eighteen Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety One 
(18,991) square feet, comprised of: (i) with respect to Premises II, 
approximately One Thousand One Hundred and Sixty One (1161) square 
feet on the ground floor of the Retail Component; and (ii) with respect to 
Premises I, approximately Seventeen Thousand Eight Hundred and Thirty 
(17,830) square feet on the lower level of the Retail Component, all subject 
to measurement. (Schedule "I" and Section 4.3)  

1.7 USE Solely for the principal purpose of the operation of an upscale food 
supermarket with integrated restaurant and catering business, and as

[...]

to the last day of the calendar month in which the Commencement Date 
occurs, if not the first day of a calendar month) after the Commencement 
Date.  (Section 3.1) 

1.15 MINIMUM RENT Starting on the Commencement Date, for the first year of the initial 
Term, an amount equal to One Million One Hundred and Forty-Two 
Thousand Nine Hundred and Three Dollars  ($1,142,903) per annum, 
payable in equal monthly instalments of Ninety-Five Thousand Two 
Hundred and Forty-One Dollars and Ninety-Two Cents ($95,241.92), and 
based on a rate of Sixty-Four Dollars and Ten Cents ($64.10) per square 
foot of the GLA of Premises I.